Journal of Applied Science and Engineering, Vol. 28, No 6, Page 1331-1340 1331
Nano-roughness Modification Of 3D Printed Poly (Lactic Acid) Polymer
Via Alkaline Wet Etching Towards Biomedical Applications
S. P. S. N Buddhika Sampath Kumara1,2,3, S. W. M. A. Ishantha Senevirathne1,3, Asha
Mathew1,3,6, Preetha Ebenezer1,3, Tejasri Yarlagadda5, Laura Bray1,3, Mohammad
Mirkhalaf1,3,4*, and Prasad K. D. V. Yarlagadda1,2,3,6*
1School of Mechanical, Medical and Process Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Queensland University of Technology (QUT),
Brisbane, QLD, Australia

PLA substrates, (b). Stainless steel hydrothermal vessel
assembly.
2.4. Surface characterization
Surfaces were characterized using Tescan Mira 3 SEM to
identify surface topography after the modification. Sam-
ples were coated using platinum material with a 6nm layer.
The bottom side of the sample was coated with carbon
paint and attached to the SEM stub for proper fixation and
1334 S. P. S. N Buddhika Sampath Kumara et al.
Table 1. Comparison of time performance and performance with different superpixel methods
Experiment Code
NaOH Concentration
(moldm −3 )
Etching Time
(hours)
WE/RT/0.25M/2 h 0.25 2
WE/RT/0.5M/2 h 0.5 2
WE/RT/0.75M/2 h 0.75 2
WE/RT/1M/2 h 1 2
WE/RT/0.25M/24 h 0.25 24
WE/RT/0.5M/24 h 0.5 24
WE/RT/0.75M/24 h 0.75 24
WE/RT/1M/24 h 1 24
Table abbreviations: Wet etching-WE; Room temperature-RT
Table 2. List of elevated temperature alkaline wet etching experiments.
Experiment Code
NaOH
Concentration
(moldm −3)
Primary
Etching Time at
Elevated
Temperature of
70◦C (hours)
Secondary Etching
Time at Room
Temperature of 22.5 ◦C
WE/70/0.75M/1 h 0.75 1 0
WE/70/0.75M/2 h 0.75 2 0
WE/70/1M/2 h 1 2 0
WE/70/1M/2 h + 24 h 1 2 24
Table abbreviations: Wet etching-WE
Fig. 3. (a). 3D printed PLA substrate; (b). Molded flat PLA